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With the revival of the small grains industry in the Northeast and the strength of the locavore movement, 

craft breweries and distilleries have expressed an interest in sourcing local barley for malting. Malting 

barley must meet specific quality characteri





 

 

Variations in yield and quality can occur because of variations in genetics, soil, weather, and other 

growing conditions. Statistical analysis makes it possible to determine whether a difference among 

varieties is real or whether it might have occurred due to other variations in the field. At the bottom of 

each table a LSD value is presented for each variable (e.g. yield). Least Significant Differences at the 

10% level of probability are shown. Where the difference between two 

varieties within a column is e



 

 

other varieties: ND Genesis, Esma, Explorer, and KWS Kellie. Revanche had the highest rate of lodging 

and the lowest yield. 

Table 4. Agronomic and harvest results for the 15 spring barley varieties trialed in Alburgh, VT, 2023. 

Variety Height Lodging 

Yield at 

13.5% 

moisture 

Harvest 

moisture 
Test weight 

 cm % lbs acq



 

 

Table 5. Quality results for the 15 spring barley varieties trialed in Alburgh, VT, 2023. 

Variety 

Protein at 

12% 

moisture 

Starch 
Falling 

number 
Germination Plumpness DON 

 % % seconds % % ppm 

AAC Connect 

Esma 

Excelsior Gold 

Explorer 

Firefox 

Klarinette 

KWS Fantex 

KWS Jessie 

KWS Kellie 

KWS Willis 

ND Genesis 

Newdale 

Pinnacle 

Quest 

Revanche 

9.20 

8.41 

9.55 

8.80 

8.91 

8.52 

8.11 

8.27 

8.68 

8.57 

8.97 

9.16 

8.59 

10.1* 

8.37 

56.6 

57.3*† 

56.0 

57.0* 

56.4 

57.4* 

57.4* 

57.5* 

57.1* 

57.1* 

56.6 

56.6 

56.8 

55.5 

57.3* 

208 

260 

256 

247 

224 

319* 

345* 

294* 

282* 

323* 

245 

276 

241 

335* 

293* 

94.0 

97.0* 

94.0 

98.0* 

90.5 

95.3 

96.8* 

97.0* 

96.3* 

95.8 

94.5 

96.3* 

91.



 

 

 

Figure 1. Yield and crude protein for the fifteen spring barley varieties trialed in Alburgh, VT, 2023. 
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