

Dr. Heather Darby, UVM Extension Agronomist Bryn Walker and Hillary Emick UVM Extension Crops and Soils Technicians 802-524-6501

Visit us on the web: <u>http://www.uvm.edu/nwcrops</u>



© Lcpwct{'4245.'Wpkxgtukv{'qh'Xgtoqpv'Gzvgpukqp

Dr. Heather Darby, University of Vermont Extension heather.darby[at]uvm.edu

With the revival of the small grains industry in the Northeast and the strength of the locavore movement, craft breweries and distilleries have expressed an interest in sourcing local barley for malting. Malting barley must meet specific quality characteri

Variations in yield and quality can occur because of variations in genetics, soil, weather, and other growing conditions. Statistical analysis makes it possible to determine whether a difference among varieties is real or whether it might have occurred due to other variations in the field. At the bottom of each table a LSD value is presented for each variable (e.g. yield). Least Significant Differences at the 10% level of probability are shown. Where the difference between two varieties within a column is e

other varieties: ND Genesis, Esma, Explorer, and KWS Kellie. Revanche had the highest rate of lodging and the lowest yield.

Variety	Height	Lodging	Yield at 13.5% moisture	Harvest moisture	Test weight	
	cm	%	lbs ac ³			

Variety	Protein at 12% moisture	Starch	Falling number	Germination	Plumpness	DON
	%	%	seconds	%	%	ppm
AAC Connect	9.20	56.6	208	94.0		
Esma	8.41	57.3*†	260	97.0*		
Excelsior Gold	9.55	56.0	256	94.0		
Explorer	8.80	57.0*	247	98.0*		
Firefox	8.91	56.4	224	90.5		
Klarinette	8.52	57.4*	319*	95.3		
KWS Fantex	8.11	57.4*		96.8*		
KWS Jessie	8.27		294*	97.0*		
KWS Kellie	8.68	57.1*	282*	96.3*		
KWS Willis	8.57	57.1*	323*	95.8		
ND Genesis	8.97	56.6	245	94.5		
Newdale	9.16	56.6	276	96.3*		
Pinnacle	8.59	56.8	241	91.		
Quest		55.5	335*			
Revanche	8.37	57.3*	293*			

Thank you to the American Malting Barley Association, Brewers Association and the U.S. Wheat and Barley Scab Initiative for their financial contributions to this project. UVM Extension would like to thank the Uniform Eastern Spring Malting Barley Nursery and Borderview Research Farm and staff in Alburgh. We would also like to acknowledge Anna Brown, John Bruce, Kellie Damann, Catherine Davidson, Ivy Krezinski, Lindsey Ruhl, Laura Sullivan, Sophia Wilcox Warren, and Sara Ziegler for their assistance with data collection and entry. This information is presented with the understanding that no product discrimination is intended and neither endorsement of any product mentioned, nor criticism of unnamed products, is implied.

WXO 'Gzvgpukąp'j grru'kpf kxkf wcnu'cpf 'eqo o wpkkgu'r wv't gugctej /dcugf mpqy ngf i g'\q'y qtn0'



Issued in furtherance of Cooperative Extension work, Acts of May 8 and June 30, 1914, in cooperation with the United States Department of Agriculture. University of Vermont Extension, Burlington, Vermont, University of Vermont Extension, and U.S. Department of Agriculture, cooperating, offer education and employment to everyone without regard to race, color, national origin, gender, religion, age, disability, political beliefs, sexual orientation, and marital or familial status.